

No. 24-3518

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STUART REGES

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANA MARI CAUCE Et Al.,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal From the United States District Court
for the WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
Hon. John H. Chun, Case No. 2:22-cv-00964-JHC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STUDENTS FOR LIBERTY IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND OVERTURNING
DISTRICT COURT ORDER**

Michael McGinley
Counsel of Record
Ross Ufberg
Andrew Figueiredo
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Telephone: (215) 994-2463
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
ross.ufberg@dechert.com
andrew.figueiredo@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Viewpoint Discrimination is Antithetical to Academic Freedom.....	2
A. Defendants Plainly Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination.....	3
B. The <i>Pickering</i> Test Exists To Root Out Viewpoint Discrimination.....	4
1. <i>Pickering</i> Protects Free Speech At Public Universities.....	6
2. History Confirms The Central Importance Of Academic Freedom At Public Universities.....	8
II. Under <i>Pickering</i> , Disruption Must Be More Than Offense in Disguise.....	11
III. Schools Cannot Invite Controversial Statements, Then Claim Disruption.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	8
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 13, 14
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 5, 12
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 15, 16
<i>Gilley v. Stabin</i> , 2024 WL 3507982 (D. Or. July 23, 2024).....	7
<i>Green v. Miss United States of Am., LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	4
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6 th Cir. 2021).....	8, 12

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty., Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reges v. Cauce</i> , 2024 WL 2140888 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2024)	3, 16, 17
<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Salter v. City of Jackson</i> , 176 So. 2d 63 (Miss. 1965).....	9
<i>Settlegoode v. Portland Public School</i> , 371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	6, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Lapin, <i>Universities take action against pro-Israel faculty for inflammatory speech about Israel-Hamas war</i> , JERUSALEM POST (Dec. 2, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/5f4v2a5n	10
Benjamin Franklin, <i>On the Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , PENN. GAZETTE (Nov. 1737), in JARED SPARKS, THE WORKS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN (1840), archived at https://tinyurl.com/28p7rrat	1
Emily Medeiros, <i>Texas College Reinstates Biology Professor Fired for Teaching Chromosomes Determine Sex</i> , TEXAS SCORECARD (Feb. 21, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yc4br4p6	10

Graeme Wood, *'Land Acknowledgments' Are Just Moral Exhibitionism*, THE ATLANTIC (Nov. 28, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3z5rvfdu>17

In Memoriam, Leon Wofsy, Univ. of Calif. (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/34z7u79d>9

Interview with Hunter Bear (John Salter) (last visited Sept. 17, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4y7jwsc3>9

Ryan Quinn, *'Preaching' in Biology Class?*, INSIDE HIGHER ED. (June 28, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/457v9xdm>.....10

Sabrina Franza et al., *Adjunct professor fired by DePaul after optional assignment about Gaza*, CBS NEWS (May 24, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mww2uenh>10

Ted Ownby, *John R. Salter, Jr.*, MISSISSIPPI ENCYCLOPEDIA (last visited Sept. 27, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/bdepucr9>9

Trip Gabriel, *H. Bruce Franklin, Scholar Fired for His Antiwar Views, Is dead at 90*, N.Y. TIMES (June 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/45dry86f>10

Zaid Jilani, *New Jersey College Suspended a Professor After Being 'Inundated' with Complaints Over Her Fox News Debate. Here's What Really Happened*, THE INTERCEPT (Jan. 26, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2hzwb3rb>.....10
